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do with the issue of licencts: he wants to cover up his mistake, by accusin& others.

Pipe-line to carry Naphtha from Baraum Reftnny

+ r Shri Hukam Chand

I Kachhavaiya:
Shri Chandak:
Shri Bakliwal:

·637.~ Shri Wadiwa: l Shri Surya Prasad:
tnIri R. S, Tiwary:
Shri J. P. Jyotishi:
Shri Uikey:

Wil) the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering to lay a pipe-line for carrying Naphtha from Barauni Oil Refinery to Gorakhpur in Uttar Pradtsh;

(b) if so, the progress made in this regard; and

(c) whether a propo~a: has also been received from the Go':ernment of Madhya PradeSh requesti;.g that this pipe-line should also pass from the border of MadhYa Pr?desh SO that arrangements could be mnde for allow_
ing Naphtha to be tapped for development of petro-Che'11ic,,] industries in the State of MadhYa Pradesh?

The Minister of Petrolemn and Chemicals (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a;
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) Yes, Sir.
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Shri Humayun Kabir: We have asked the Madhya i'radesh Gov",rnment to give us some infonnath.Jn about the quantities involved and the type of industries which thcy have in mind. No reply has so far been reeeived to this Query ..
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Sbri Humayun Kabir: It is not cor-
reet to say that We are not laying the pipeline We are laying the' pipeline and we sha.ll lay pipelines wherever they are prOfitable.

Sbri p, C, Horooab: In spite of Assam being 70 years ahead of othcr States so far as oil industry is concerned,-the source of naptha that is produced in Barauni lies somewhere in Naharkotiya oil fields in Assam,-may
! know whv Assam has been excluded from the map of p~tro['hemical industries of the country?

Shri HUDlayuR Kabir: Assam is not 70 but 60 years ahead. But in any case, the major rea5()n is that till now naphiha-based petrcchemic,,; in dustries were not tnown throughout the world. Only in the last ten years they have grown. It will depend UPOn th·~ amount of naphtha that is available and thc gus that will be available. These [lave been taken into consideration and the two expert committees which have examined this question have su;:!gested tbat only some minor industries may be put up in Assam. At Ihe present time it would nGt be possible to put up any large petrochemical comple in Assam.
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Shri Humayun Kabir: I have already stated that we have asked the
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Madhya Pradesh Ck>vernment to inform us what quantities of naphtha they require and f'Jr what purpose.
It will pass very nea,. Madhya Pradesh, .between Mirz"pu!' and Allahabad. If the necessa:-y information IS given to us, we will examine the question.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: :May know the l'eaSOn why, instead of using the naphtha at Banuni 10r whicl':
there was a propos"l from a firm at a local place, the Ck>vernmen: can·
template to carry it from there and USe at somewhere elge? From an economic point of vie'}! it nlay not he good.

Shri Humayun Kahir: do not know wherefrom my han. friend has got this information. We propose to use some of the naphtha at Barauni also.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May know whether the enquiri'e:; were made from the Madhya Pradesh Government, whether any proposal was also made and what would be their share of con~ribution and what would be the gain they are gOin,g to have. etc.

Shri Humayun Ruti": All these questions will arise on Iv when we know what the Madhya Pradesh Government wants.

Sbri Kadhelal Vyas: Mav I know whether a:,"lY survey r. bout ihe use of this naphtha was 'nade--what are the regions and how r:1uch wilt be consumed etc.,-and. if so, whether any SUCh survey covered Me.dhya Pradesh area also?

Shri Humayun Kabir: An all-India survey is continuously being made becauSe we have to know the position of the distribution Oi petroleum products in different parts of the country, and Madhya Pradesh is not outside
India.
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Resettlement of Migr:lnt"
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'Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

,a) whether Governn1cnt l--.ave taken a decision that it would be desirable to arrange as far as po~sible industrral resettlement of new
<jnigrants from East aC20unt of paucity of land: and

PakistaJi on
a gricu!tu ral

(b) if so. the broad outlines cf the schemes so far worked OJ.:.t in thi3 behalf?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry 'Of Rehabilitation (Dr. M. M.
Du): (a) Owing to paucity of agricul-cultural land, Ck>vernment propose to resettle as many new migrants as possible in industries. Some families will also be settled in poultry farming, dairy farming, cattle breeding and other agre-industries.

(b) A statement showing the :t;lea-
sures already taken and the measures contemplated is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [Placed in Library. See
No. LT-3714/641.
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Dr. M, M. Das: Th" total inllux sin"e January la..~t is 8.32 lakhs up WI now. Out of this. 2.80 lakhs are in

